

13-3088-cv(L),

13-3461-cv(CON), 13-3524-cv(CON)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

DAVID FLOYD, LALIT CLARKSON, DEON DENNIS, DAVID OURLICHT,
Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
Defendant-Appellant,
SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,
Proposed Intervenor-Appellant,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-0826 or 2300

December 10, 2013.

NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER RODRIGUEZ, in his official capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER GOODMAN, in his official capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER SALMERSON, Shield #7116, in her official capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER PICHARDO, Shield #00794, in his official capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE SERGEANT KELLY, Shield #92145, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER JOYCE, Shield #31274, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK POLICE OFFICER MORAN, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICERS JOHN AND JANE DOES, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER HERNANDEZ, Shield #15957, in his individual capacity, MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, Mayor in his official capacity and individually, RAYMOND KELLY, Commissioner New York City Police, in his individual and official capacity,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
(A) Background	4
(B) Class Certification.....	5
(C) The Trial	7
(1) The Statistical Evidence.....	7
(a) Fourth Amendment Statistics	8
(b) Fourteenth Amendment Analysis	13
(2) Anecdotal Evidence	16
THE LIABILITY ORDER.....	18
(A) Fourth Amendment.....	18
(1) Anecdotal Evidence	18
(2) Statistical Evidence	19
(B) Equal Protection	20
(1) Anecdotal Evidence	21

(2) Statistical Evidence	21
(C) Deliberate Indifference	23
THE INJUNCTION	27
THE STAY PENDING APPEAL.....	29
POINT I.....	30
THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROVIDENTLY CERTIFIED THE PLAINTIFF CLASS UNDER RULE 23(B)(2).	
(A) Pendent Jurisdiction.....	30
(B) In the Absence of Commonality, the District Court Abused its Discretion in Certifying the Class.....	31
POINT II.....	35
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING A WIDESPREAD PRACTICE OF CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS.	
(A) Fourth Amendment.....	35
(1) Inadequacy of Statistical Evidence.....	36
(2) Shortcomings in Anecdotal Evidence	44
(B) Fourteenth Amendment.....	49
(1) Inadequate Anecdotal Showing.....	50
(2) Errors in the Legal Analysis	52
(a) Selective Enforcement.....	52
(b) Indirect Racial Profiling	54
(c) Discriminatory Effect	55
(d) Discriminatory Intent	62
(e) Suspect Classification.....	66

(f) Erroneous Evidentiary Rulings.....	67
POINT III	68
THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO ERRED IN FINDING DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE.	
(A) Notice	68
(B) The RAND Recommendations	69
(C) Pressure	71
(D) "The Right People"	74
(E) Oversight	74
(1) Training.....	75
(2) Supervision and Monitoring	80
(3) Discipline.....	81
POINT IV	85
EVEN IF THE LIABILITY ORDER IS AFFIRMED, THE INJUNCTION MUST BE VACATED.	
POINT V	92
THE CITY WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS DUE TO THE EGREGIOUS APPEARANCE OF PARTIALITY.	
(A) Extrajudicial Acts	94
(B) Judicial Conduct.....	97
CONCLUSION.....	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACORN v. United States,
618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 3026 (2011).....35

Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie,
475 U.S. 813 (1986)..... 93, 94

Allen v. Murray-Lazarus,
463 Fed. Appx. 14 (2d Cir. 2012)51

Amnesty Am. v. Town of W. Hartford,
361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004).....79

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 54, 55

Bd. of the County Comm'rs v. Brown,
520 U.S. 397 (1997).....68

Brisco v. Ercole,
565 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 558 U.S. 1063 (2009).....48

Brown v. City of Oneonta,
221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000)..... passim

Brown v. Kelly, 609 F.3d 467
(2d Cir. 2010)34

Brown v. Plata,
131 S.Ct. 1910 (2011).....89

Brown v. State of New York,
45 A.D.3d 15 (3d Dept.), *lv. denied*, 9 N.Y.3d 815 (2007)39

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979).....31

Cameron v. City of New York,
598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010).....43

Cent. States Southeast v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.,
433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005).....51

Chavez v. Ill. State Police,
251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001).....58

City of Canton v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378 (1989)..... 52, 73

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond,
531 U.S. 32 (2000).....39

City of L.A. v. Heller,
475 U.S. 796 (1986), *cert. denied*, 476 U.S. 1154 (1986)..... 31, 50

City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC,
645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....89

Connick v. Thompson,
131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011)..... 68, 79

Corbett v. City of New York,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136526 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2013)44

Cromer v. Brown,
88 F.3d 1315 (4th Cir. 1996).....67

Dean v. Coughlin,
804 F.2d 207 (2d Cir. 1986).....86

Densberger v. United Techs. Corp.,
297 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 537 U.S. 1147 (2003).....43

Doe v. Menefee,
391 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*, 546 U.S. 961 (2005).....75

Doninger v. Niehoff,
642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 499 (2011).....54

<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	78
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013).....	36
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	45
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	36
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984).....	37, 77
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 283 F.R.D. 153, 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	passim
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	33
<i>Forehand v. Florida State Hosp.</i> , 89 F.3d 1562 (11th Cir. 1996).....	56
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	54, 67
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	85
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	36
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	37, 39, 58
<i>In re Bergeron</i> , 636 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2011).....	94
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	93

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....67

Jacques v. United States R. Retirement Bd.,
736 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1984)5

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public Schools,
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012).....30

Jenkins v. City of New York,
478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007)73

Jocks v. Tavernier,
316 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003)58

Jones v. Town of E. Haven,
691 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 187 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2013).. 51, 67, 68

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....87

Ligon v. City of New York,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2871 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2013).....26

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.,
486 U.S. 847 (1988)..... 93, 94, 96

Liteky v. United States,
510 U.S. 540 (1994).....95

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....89

Mayberry v. Pennsylvania,
400 U.S. 455 (1971).....93

Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.,
187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999)3

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977)..... 85, 86, 87

Monell v. Department of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... passim

Morse/Diesel, Inc. v. Trinity Indus.,
67 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1995)43

Mortimer v. Baca,
594 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2010).....42

Myers v. Hertz Corp.,
624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 368 (2011)..... 3, 30

Nicholson v. Scopetta,
344 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003)98

NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.,
727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013)88

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....51

Ohio v. Robinette,
519 U.S. 33 (1996).....36

Orgain v. City of Salisbury,
305 Fed. Appx. 90 (4th Cir. 2008).....67

Patterson v. County of Oneida,
375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004)51

Pembaur v. Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986).....71

Pennsylvania v. Mimms,
434 U.S. 106 (1977).....37

People v. Allen,
42 A.D.3d 331 (1st Dept. 2007), *aff’d*, 9 N.Y.3d 1013 (2008)37

People v. Batista,
88 N.Y.2d 650 (1996).....78

People v. DeBour,
40 N.Y.2d 210 (1976)..... 25, 78

People v. Hollman,
79 N.Y.2d 181 (1992).....78

People v. Kadan,
195 A.D.2d 174 (1st Dept.), *lv. denied*, 83 N.Y.2d 854 (1994) 77, 78

People v. Mack,
26 N.Y.2d 311 (1970).....77

People v. Rivera,
14 N.Y.2d 441 (1964), *cert. denied*, 379 U.S. 978 (1965)39

Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....54

Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012).....53

Rahman v. Chertoff,
530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 30, 34, 88

Reynolds v. Giuliani,
506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....71

Rhodes v. Guiberson Oil Tools,
75 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996).....67

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... 85, 86, 87, 88

Sarus v. Rotundo,
831 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1987).....80

Schwartz v. Dolan,
86 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 86, 87

Segal v. City of New York,
459 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 31, 50

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969).....5

State v. Gokey,
14 A.3d 243 (Vt. 2010).....99

Stovall v. Denno,
388 U.S. 293 (1967).....48

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education,
402 U.S. 1 (1971);.....85

Taylor v. Vt. Dep't of Educ.,
313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002).....94

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... passim

United States v. Amico,
486 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 94, 97, 98

United States v. Arvizu,
534 U.S. 266 (2002)..... 36, 38, 39

United States v. Aspinall,
389 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2004).....65

United States v. Banks,
540 U.S. 31 (2003).....36

United States v. Bari,
599 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2010).....99

United States v. Bayless,
201 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 41, 45, 93

United States v. Bilzerian,
926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991), *cert. denied*, 502 U.S. 813 (1991)43

United States v. Brockington,
378 Fed. Appx. 90 (2d Cir. 2010).....46

United States v. Cortez,
449 U.S. 411 (1981)..... 33, 36, 38, 39

United States v. Drayton,
536 U.S. 194 (2002).....78

United States v. Kanovsky,
618 F.2d 229 (2d Cir. 1980).....65

United States v. Lee,
916 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 1990).....78

United States v. McCargo,
464 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*, 552 U.S. 1042 (2007) 38, 39

United States v. Mouscardy,
722 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2013)77

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993).....53

United States v. Ozsusamlar,
278 Fed. Appx. 75 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 77, 78

United States v. Padilla,
548 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....40

United States v. Patton,
705 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013).....77

United States v. Paulino,
850 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1988), *cert. denied*, 490 U.S. 1052 (1989).....37

United States v. Robinson,
664 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2011).....77

United States v. Singh,
415 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2005).....38

United States v. Sokolow,
490 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 36, 77

United States v. Thomas,
 184 Fed. Appx. 91 (2d Cir. 2006)77

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....62

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... passim

Washington v. Davis,
 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....54

Young v. City of Providence,
 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005)76

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. §455(a) 29, 93, 100

42 U.S.C. §19832, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Horowitz, *Decreeing Organizational Change: Judicial Supervision of Public Institutions*, 1983 Duke L. J. 126589

<http://blogs.wsj.com/law/2013/11/12/a-puzzling-statement-from-judge-scheidlin/>
96

Mark Hamblett, *Circuit Rebuffs Scheindlin on Stop/Frisk*, N.Y.L.J. November 1, 201396

Ross Sandler & David Schoenbrod, *Democracy By Decree: What Happens When Courts Run Government* (2003)88

RULES

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)6

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2) 6, 32, 34
Local Rule 135
